INDUSTRY CERTIFICATION
Student Database 2026-2027 / Page - 1
REJECT RULES
UPDATED 07/01/2026
1.
District Number, Current Enrollment must be numeric and active (A) on the Appendix C: District Name
Table.
Record rejected

d. If Grade Level is 09-12, the Course Number must be a valid Course Number in the Course Code
Directory for the School Year - Course Taken.
If School Number, Current Instruction/Service begins with C or U, then the Course Number must be on
the Statewide Course Numbering System file for the School Year - Course Taken.
Record rejected
EXAMPLE
The second record listed below would be loaded to the database assuming no other reject rule would
cause its rejection. The first record would be rejected because the Course Number contains blanks. The
third record would be rejected because the Course Number is not a valid Course Number in the Course
Code Directory.
School Number, Current
Instruction/Service
Florida Education Identifier Course Number
*0142 FL123456789000 87 3010
0031 FL123456781000 8772110
*0045 FL123456782000 TDR0070
DISTRICT RESPONSIBILITY
If the rejected records should not have been submitted, no action is required. However, if the district
wishes the data in the rejected records to be loaded to the database, the district must correct the
Course Number and resubmit the records.

third record would be rejected because the School Year – Course Taken is less than 0708. The fourth
record would be rejected because the School Year – Course Taken is not a valid school year.
District Number
Current Identifier
Florida Education
Identifier
School Year –
Record
Submission
Industry
Certification
Identifier
School Year –
Course Taken
01 FL123456789000 0910 NIASE007 0910
*01 FL123456789100 0910 CISCO004 0000
*01 FL123456789200 0910 CISCO004 0506
*01 *FL123456789300 0910 NIASE007 0707
DISTRICT RESPONSIBILITY
If the rejected records should not have been submitted, no action is required. However, if the district

Student Database 2026-2027 / Page - 16
REJECT RULES
16.
Grade Level must be KG-12.
Record rejected
EXAMPLE
The first, fifth and sixth records listed below would be loaded to the database assuming no other reject
rule would cause their rejection. The second, third and fourth records would be rejected because Grade
Level is invalid.
Florida Education Identifier Course Number Grade Level
FL123456789000 8757110 10
*FL123456789100 8500310 PK
*FL123456789200 8751010 31
*FL123456789300 8403060 AD
FL123456789400 8206110 05
FL123456789500 8206110 12
DISTRICT RESPONSIBILITY
If the rejected records should not have been submitted, no action is required. However, if the district
wishes the data in the rejected records to be loaded to the database, the district must correct the Grade
Level and resubmit the records.

60.
INDUSTRY CERTIFICATION
Student Database 2026-2027 / Page - 31
The student's Grade Level code on the Industry Certification record must agree with the Grade Level
code on the Student Demographic record submitted by the district of instruction. Matched based on
District Number, Current Instruction; Florida Education Identifier; Survey Period Code; and Year.
Exception report
EXAMPLE
The first and third records listed below would pass the edit criteria. However, the second and fourth
records would cause a message to be generated because the Grade Level codes on the Student
Demographic and Industry Certification records do not agree.
Industry Certification
District Number, Current
Instruction/Service
Florida Education Identifier Grade Level
49 FL123456789000 12
*49 FL123456789100 11
49 FL123456789200 11
*49 FL123456789300 12
Student Demographic
District Number,
Instruction/Service
Florida Education Identifier Grade Level